Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate EUR/NOK - - -216 -216

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate SEK/NOK - - 4 -4

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate GBP/NOK - - 1 -1

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

• If one of the parameters changes, the analysis will not
 take account of any correlation with other parameters.

• Financial instruments denominated in the entities’
 functional currencies do not constitute any currency
 risk and are therefore not included in this analysis. Nor
 is the currency exposure on translation of such financial
 instruments to the presentation currency of the Group
 included, for the same reason.

• No sensitivity analysis is performed for the power hedges
 as the exposure is considered immaterial.

Generally, the effect on the income statement and equity of
financial instruments in the table below is expected to offset
the effects of the hedged items where financial instruments
are part of a hedging relationship.

SENSITIVITY FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
2021   ACCOUNTING EFFECTS ON

   Income statement of   Equity of

Amounts in NOK million Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Financial instruments in hedging relationships

Interest rate risk: 100 bp parallel shift in interest curves all currencies -6 6 - -

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate USD/NOK - - -263 263

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate EUR/NOK - - -241 241

Currency risk: 10% change in FX-rate SEK/NOK - - 4 -4

NOTE 29  DERIVATIVES AND HEDGING

Derivatives are measured at fair value on the balance sheet
date and reported as receivables or liabilities. Changes in fair
value are reported in the income statement in cases where
the derivative is not part of a hedge relationship that satisfies
the criteria for hedge accounting. Embedded derivatives in
contracts are identified and measured separately. Purchases
and sales of derivatives are recognised at trade date. The
Group applies IFRS 9 on its financial instruments

Hedge accounting
The Group’s existing hedge relationships designated in
effective hedging relationships qualify for hedge accounting